
Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Stan Hill (Chair)
Councillor Rosie Leck (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Laura Bevan
Councillor Chris Carlin
Councillor Sian Davidson
Councillor Chris Loftus
Councillor Ged Philbin
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh
Councillor Rob Polhill
Councillor Dave Thompson
Councillor Bill Woolfall

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 8 April 2024

Development Management Committee

Tuesday, 5 March 2024 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 7

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item.

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

(A) 23/00452/FUL - Proposed construction of apartment block 
consisting of 12 units with associated landscaping and 
parking facilities on vacant land, The Ridgeway, Runcorn  

8 - 65

(B) 24/00016/FUL - Proposed demolition of conservatory, 
construction of single storey rear extension at 9 Cederdale 
Pak, Widnes  

66 - 76

(C) 24/00018/FUL - Proposed single storey rear extension to 
replace existing conservatory at 7 Crossgates, Widnes , 
WA8 3GA  

77 - 90

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee on Monday, 5 February 2024 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors S. Hill (Chair), Bevan, Carlin, Davidson, C. Loftus, Philbin, 
Polhill, Thompson and Woolfall 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Leck and C. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, A. Evans, J. Eaton, L. Wilson-
Lagan, A. Blackburn, L. Crampton, C. Nixon and C. Sturdy

Also in attendance: Councillors Ratcliffe and Rowe, and 15 members of the 
public

Action
DEV37 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2024, 
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record.

DEV38 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV39 22/00638/FUL - PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF 13 
DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3) WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, ACCESS/EGRESS, PARKING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS ON LAND BOUNDED BY CHURCH 
END AND TOWN LANE, HALE, L24 4AX

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

This application was reported to the Development 
Management Committee in December 2023.  Just prior to 
the start of the meeting the Chair received an email from 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Hale Parish Council objecting to the proposal and providing 
additional details to those already submitted.  Due to timing 
of the email its content was not noted until after the 
Committee had resolved to approve the application.  In view 
of the above the application has returned to the February 
Committee, so that consideration could be given to the 
objection and additional information provided.  The full 
objection could be found on page 10 of the agenda.  

Officers advised that the Council has since 
undertaken a comprehensive assessment of the points 
raised by the Parish Council, set out on pages 13-19 of the 
agenda report.

Since the publication of the agenda, further advice 
had been received from the Council’s retained Advisor on 
heritage matters.  It was commented that overall, it was 
considered that the application site had little to no impact on 
the current setting of the conservation area, due to its 
unkept nature and lack of public accessibility.  The proposed 
scheme would create a more active site on this derelict plot, 
having a positive impact on the conservation area.  The 
Heritage Advisor did not raise any objection to the proposal.  
The Advisor’s detailed comments were available on the 
published AB update list.

Taking account of the above, the recommendation 
remained to approve the planning application subject to 
conditions and a legal agreement.

The application was moved and seconded and the 
Committee voted unanimously to approve the application.

RESOLVED:  That authority be delegated to the 
Operational Director – Planning, Policy and Transportation, 
to determine the application in consultation with the Chair or 
Vice Chair of the Committee, following the satisfactory 
resolution of the outstanding issues relating to HRA 
compliance.  Upon satisfactory resolution, that the 
application be approved subject to the following:

a) a Section 106 Agreement that secures the terms set 
out in the Legal Agreement section of this report;

b) schedule of conditions set out below; and

c) that if the S106 Agreement or alternative 
arrangement is not executed within a reasonable 
period of time, authority be delegated to the 
Operational Director – Policy, Planning and 

Page 2



Transportation, in consultation with the Chairman or 
Vice Chairman of the Committee to refuse the 
application. 

Recommended conditions as follows, with any 
additional conditions recommended through the 
resolution of the HRA compliance issue to be added 
to the list below:

1. Time limit;
2. Plans;
3. Materials to be agreed (RD3 and GR1);
4. Submission of existing and proposed site levels 

(GR1);
5. Tree protection measures (HE5);
6. Submission of bird box scheme (CS(R)20 and 

HE1);
7. Protection of mammals during construction 

(CS(R)20 and HE1);
8. Electric vehicle charging points scheme (C2);
9. Ground contamination (CS23 and HE8);
10.Visibility splays (C1 and C2);
11.Submission of a cycle parking scheme (C2);
12.Verification of the sustainable Urban Drainage 

scheme (CS23 and HE9);
13.Waste Management Plan (WM8);
14.Sewage disposal (HE9);
15.Construction management plan (C1);
16.Limited construction hours (GR2);
17.Detail hard standing agreed (C2 and HE9);
18.Access constructed prior to occupation (C1);
19.Landscaping (GR1, GR3 and HE5); and
20.Acoustic mitigation (GR2).

DEV40 23/00018/FUL - PROPOSED FILLING STATION WITH 
ANCILLARY CONVENIENCE STORE (325 SQM GIA), 
FORECOURT WITH 4, TWO SIDED PUMP ISLANDS, 
CANOPY, ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS AND 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, A DRIVE THROUGH FAST 
FOOD RESTAURANT (349 SQM GIA) (USE CLASS E 
(B)/SUI GENERIS HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY USE) WITH 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, NEW SITE ACCESS 
ROAD, NEW ELECTRICITY SUBSTATION, FIREWALL TO 
VALVE COMPOUND AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT THE 
WOODYARD, WEAVER VIEW, CLIFTON, RUNCORN, 
WA7 4XU

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Page 3



Officers advised that there was a Major Hazard 
Pipeline (the Trans Pennine Ethylene Pipeline) running 
through the site and the pipeline operator SABIC, had 
objected to the application based on it being within the 
Health and Safety Executive’s (HSE’s) consultation zones 
for a Major Hazard Pipeline.  HSE has also advised against 
the granting of planning permission on safety grounds.   It 
was not considered that the safety advice of the HSE 
outweighed the proposal’s policy compliance and the 
benef
[...]
ers discussed: the concerns relating to the 
pipeline and the objections raised from the HSE; the call-in 
procedure; the increase in the volume of traffic to an already 
congested area; COMAH sites in general; the egress and 
exit to the site; parking spaces on site being used by staff 
forcing customers to park on the road; the potential for 
queues at the drive through to overspill onto the road.

In response it was commented that the objection 
made by the HSE was a material planning consideration but 
the risks to public safety were of a level which was compliant 
with the Council’s risk policy, as outlined on pages 87-88 of 
the report.  It was explained that this site is allocated for 
development and that Government Inspectors did not 
recommend the removal of this allocation.  Members were 
asked to give careful consideration to the HSE advice in 
making the decision.  Officers explained the opportunity that 
the HSE has to consider requesting that the application be 
called in for determination by the Secretary of State.

From a highway’s perspective, it was reported that 
there were now no objections from the National Highways 
and the Council’s Highways Officers.  In relation to parking 
provision, this was in excess of the required standards and 
the volume of traffic on the roundabout was predicted to 
increase by only 1.75%.  It was noted that the installation of 
double yellow lines on the highway outside of the site would 
require Police support, but Section 278 offsite highway 
improvement works were included in the scheme, as 
described in Condition number 9 of the recommended 
conditions on page 90 of the report.

Taking into consideration the Officer’s report and 
responses, and speakers’ comments and concerns, the 
recommendation to approve was moved and seconded.  
The Committee voted by majority to agree the 
recommendation set out.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
subject to conditions listed below, should the proposal not 
be ca
[...]
ogical Area and does not contain any TPO 
trees. 

The applicant has carried out Ecological Appraisals of the site in order to 
ascertain if the proposals will be harmful in terms of Ecological impacts.  The 
applicant submitted the following ecological information in accordance with 
Local Plan policy CS(R)20:

• Extended Phase One Habitat Survey (Preliminary Ecological Appraisal), 
Version One. The Ridgeway Murdishaw, ref: 10906 PEA-SB-V1-03.03.23 
(Amenity Tree, March 2023)

• Bat Roost Assessment (BRA), The Ridgeway Murdishaw, Version 1 
(Amenity Tree, March 2023)

MEAS has advised that both reports are acceptable, considers the 
development does not warrant a Habitats Regulations Assessment and is 
exempt from consideration under recreational pressure impact.

Page 16



MEAS have advised that any ecological impacts associated with the proposed 
development can be mitigated by conditions relating to bat and bird boxes, 
lighting scheme, breeding birds and timings of tree removal, RAMS relating to 
badger and hedgehog, cotoneaster removal and a waste audit.

Following a request from the Trees and Woodlands Officer, the applicant 
submitted a plan to clearly show which trees on site would be retained and 
what would be removed.  The applicant proposes to replant on a 2 for 1 basis.  
The Trees and Woodlands Officer has advised that this is acceptable and it is 
agreed that a tree protection methodology for the retained trees be secured by 
condition in addition to the standard conditions relating to British Standard 
3998:2010 “Recommendations for Tree Work” to safeguard the health and 
visual amenity of the tree and not carrying out tree work between April and 
July.

6.6 Affordable Housing

Whilst the proposal is for more than 10 homes, it is a brownfield site and 
therefore exempt from the requirements of Policy CS(R)13 – Affordable 
Homes.

Notwithstanding this, the applicant is a housing association and will be 
providing 100% affordable homes on the site.  
[...]
e intention is to use a combination 
of a well-sealed external fabric of the building coupled with some form of 
mechanically driven air exchanger (MVE or MVHR) to regulate the temperature 
within the units and reduce heat loss. The system will be explained to the 
residents giving them easy access to adjust their units to suit their needs via a 
Home User Guide to educate on how to best use the technology. Space on the 
roof also makes use of the scheme orientation to maximise production through 
PV panels to help offset the costs for the building. Final details of the measures 
to be employed can be secured by planning condition.

7. CONCLUSIONS

The proposed development is considered acceptable and is compliant with the 
Halton DALP allocation of the site for  residential development.

8. RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions and legal agreement.

9. CONDITIONS

1. Time Limit 
2. Plans 
3. Materials to be agreed (Policy RD3 and GR1)
4. Submission of Existing and Proposed Site Levels (Policy GR1)
5. Tree Protection Measures – (Policy HE5)
6. Submission of Bird and Bat Box Scheme – (Policies CS(R)20 and HE1)
7. RAMS for badger and hedgehog during construction (Policies CS(R)20 and 

HE1)
8. Lighting scheme (Policies CS(R)20 and HE1)
9. No tree works between April and June (Policies CS(R)20 and HE1)
10.Methodology statement for the removal of Cotoneaster (Policies CS(R)20 

and HE1)
11.Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (Policy C2)
12.Ground Contamination - (Policies CS23 and HE8)
13.Submission of a Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme – (Policies CS23 and 

HE9)
14.Verification of the Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme – (Policies CS23 

and HE9)
15.Sewage disposal (Policy HE9)
16.Construction Management Plan (Policy C1)
17.Limited Construction Hours (Policy GR2)
18.Detail Hard Standing agreed (Policy C2 and HE9)

Page 19



19.Landscaping and management (Policy GR1, GR3 and HE5)
20.Grampian style condition relating to off-site playground improvement (Policy 

RD4)
21.Grampian style condition relating to off-site highway works (C1)
22.Energy efficiency (Policy CS(R)19)

Informative – Cheshire Constabulary standard advice

Highway Authority advice

The conditions  above have been agreed with the applicant.

10.       BACKGROUND PAPERS

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.  
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are 
open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, 
Widnes, WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

11.      SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework (2021);
 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015; and 
 The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 

(England) Regulations 2015. 

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively 
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of Halton.

APPENDIX 1 – FULL CONSULTATION RESPONSES

Page 20



                                           MEMORANDUM 

To Dev.control@halton.co.uk  Date 10/11/2023 

Dept. Planning  Ref 23/00452/FUL 

From Open Space Services    

 
Planning Consultation Response 

 

Proposed construction of apartment block consisting of 12 units with associated 

landscaping and parking facilities at Vacant Land The Ridgeway Runcorn Cheshire 
 
Further to your consultation I have considered the open space implications and would make 
the following comments; 
 
Following a review of the application and supporting documents for the proposed work, It is 
in my opinion that further arboricultural documentation needs to be submitted along with 
this application. The applicant has failed to provide an AIA (Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment) along with any Tree protection and methodology. The Tree con
[...]
e existing dwellinghouse and in turn 
complies with Policy GR1 of the DALP. This will further be secured via planning 
condition.

The approach taken with regard to openings is considered to be acceptable.

Effect on the street scene and the character of the area

It is thought that the addition of this extension will respect the design of the 
existing properties and street scene, whilst not being detrimental to the 
appearance of the area. With this being a rear extension, there will be limited 
view of it from the street scene.

Residential Amenity

Given the location of the proposal in relation to neighbouring properties, it is 
considered that light would not be significantly restricted to the detriment of 
residential amenity.  Given the location of the proposed openings in relation to 
neighbouring properties, it is considered that they would not significantly 
compromise privacy to the detriment of residential amenity and is compliant 
with Policy GR2 of the DALP.

Parking Provision

There will be no effect to parking provision following from this proposal.

Private Amenity Space

Sufficient private amenity space would still remain following the implementation 
of the proposed single storey rear extension to accord with the requirements 
set out in the Design of Residential Development Supplementary Planning 
Document.

7. CONCLUSIONS

Considering the above, the proposal complies with Policies RD3, 
CS(R)18, GR1 and GR2 of the Halton Delivery and Allocations Local Plan and 
the House Extensions Supplementary Planning Document and should be 
approved.

8. RECOMMENDATION 

That this application is approved subject to the following conditions:

1. The decision to grant permission and impose any conditions has been taken 
having regard to the relevant policies and proposals in the Development 
Plan set out below. The Local Planning Authority have worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to 
problems arising in relation to dealing with planning applications in 

Page 70



accordance with Part 6 of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

2. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than 3 years from 
the date of this decision.

Reason :- In accordance with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

3. Development should be carried out in accordance with the approved plans:
 

      HA2354 01- Location Plan
      HA2354 02- Existing Plans
      HA2354 03- Proposed Plans

      Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.

4. The external surfaces of the development hereby permitted shall be 
constructed in the materials that match, or closely harmonise with, the 
existing dwelling.

Reason :- To ensure that the development has a satisfactory appearance, 
in accordance with Policy GR1 of the Halton Delivery and Allocations Local 
Plan.

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.  
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are 
open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, 
Widnes, WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

10.SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework (2019); 
 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015; and 
 The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 

(England) Regulations 2015. 

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively 
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of Halton.

Page 71



Development Management Committee

Application Number: 

Development Management Committee

5th March 2024

P
age 72



Development Management Committee

Application Number: 24/00016/FUL Plan 1A : Location Plan

P
age 73



Development Man
[...]
djacent to Sunny Bank Park which was 
formerly railway land associated with tipping of waste by the railway company. 
Historical site investigations identified some issues associated with landfill 
gases, and whilst the gas management/mitigation was included in the creation 
of the parkland, the development of the Crossgates estate was to include gas 
protection measures. Therefore, the Planning Authority should request details 
of the protection measures included in the original construction of 7 
Crossgates (if available) and the new extension must include appropriate gas 
protection.

Therefore, any approval must include a condition requiring the submission 
and agreement of gas protection measures, including verification of the 
independent installation and keying in of the extension to the existing property 
and its measures.

Suggested text of r a condition - No development shall take place until a scheme 
of ground gas protection is submitted and agreed in writing. This must include 
details of the integration with the existing property. Upon completion a 

Page 80



verification report detailing how the Gas Protection Verification Scheme has 
been met”.

Will Watson
Contaminated Land Officer

The recommended pre-commencement condition has been attached 
accordingly and agreed with the applicant. This is discussed further within the 
report. 

5. REPRESENTATIONS

The application was publicised by 2 neighbour notification letters sent on 
18.01.24 to the surrounding properties. No representations have been received 
within this publicity, which expired on 11.02.24.  

6. ASSESSMENT

The property subject of the application is 4-bedroom, two-storey, detached 
dwelling-house located on 7 Crossgates, Widnes, Cheshire, WA8 3GA.

General principles for all extensions are set out in section 3 of the House 
Extensions Supplementary Planning Document.

The House Extensions SPD outlines the general principles for all householder 
extensions. The SPD outlines that exten
[...]
on has been attached 
accordingly and agreed with the applicant. 

The proposal is therefore considered to be compliant with Policies CS23 and 
HE8 of the Halton Delivery and Allocations Local Plan.

Private Amenity Space

Sufficient private amenity space would still remain following the 
implementation of the proposed works to accord with the requirements set out 
in the Design of Residential Development Supplementary Planning 
Document.

7. CONCLUSIONS

Considering the above, the proposal complies with Policies C2, CS(R)18, 
CS23, GR1, GR2, HE8 and RD3 of the Halton Delivery and Allocations Local 
Plan and the House Extensions Supplementary Planning Document and should 
be approved.

8. RECOMMENDATION 

That the applications are approved subject to the following conditions (all pre-
commencement condition(s) have been agreed with the applicant:

1. The decision to grant permission and impose any conditions has been taken 
having regard to the relevant policies and proposals in the Development 
Plan set out below. The Local Planning Authority have worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to 
problems arising in relation to dealing with planning applications in 
accordance with Part 6 of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

2. The Planning Authority considers that all prior to commencement conditions 
included within the notice require resolution prior to commencement of 

Page 83



development, since the works they relate to are so fundamental to the 
development permitted that it would have been otherwise necessary to 
recommend refusal of the schemes proposed. Unless otherwise expressly 
stated against any individual condition, the listed conditions are not 
considered to go to the heart of the planning permission.

3. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than 3 years from 
the date of this decision.

Reason :- In accordance with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

4. Development should be carried out in accordance with the approved plans:

 WA8 3GA/7/01 Elevations & Sections
 WA83GA/7/02 Plans

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.

5. The external surfaces of the development hereby permitted shall be 
constructed in the materials that match, or closely harmonise with, the 
existing dwelling.

Reason :- To ensure that the development has a satisfactory appearance, 
in accordance with Policy GR1 of the Halton Delivery and Allocations Local 
Plan.

6. No development shall take place until a scheme of ground gas protection is 
submitted and agreed in writing. This must include details of the integration 
with the existing property. Upon completion a verification report detailing 
how the Gas Protection Verification Scheme has been met.

Reason - To ensure that the development is not put at unacceptable risk 
from ground gas from previously unidentified contamination sources at the 
development site in line with the National Planning Policy Framework. Also 
in accordance with policies CS23 and HE8 of the Halton Delivery and 
Allocations Local Pan. 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

The submitted planning applications are background papers to the report.  
Other background papers specifically mentioned and listed within the report are 
open to inspection at the Council’s premises at Municipal Building, Kingsway, 
Widnes, WA8 7QF in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

10.SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

As required by: 

Page 84



 The National Planning Policy Framework (2019); 
 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015; and 
 The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Amendment) 

(England) Regulations 2015. 

This statement confirms that the local planning authority has worked proactively 
with the applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of Halton.

Page 85



Development Management Committee

Application Number: 

Development Management Committee

5th March 2024

P
age 86



Development Management Committee

Application Number: 24/00018/FUL Plan 1A : Location Plan

P
age 87



Development Management Committee

Application Number: 24/00018/FUL Plan 1B : Elevations & Sections

P
age 88



Development Management Committee

Application Number: 24/00018/FUL Plan 1C : Layout Plan

P
age 89



Development Management Committee

Application Number: 24/00018/FUL Plan 1D : Aerial Photograph

P
age 90


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a 23/00452/FUL - Proposed construction of apartment block consisting of 12 units with associated landscaping and parking facilities on vacant land, The Ridgeway, Runcorn
	2300452FUL Consultee Responses 08.02.24
	2400452FUL Maps
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17


	3b 24/00016/FUL - Proposed demolition of conservatory, construction of single storey rear extension at 9 Cederdale Pak, Widnes
	2400016FUL Maps
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5


	3c 24/00018/FUL - Proposed single storey rear extension to replace existing conservatory at 7 Crossgates, Widnes , WA8 3GA
	2400018FUL  Maps
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5





Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee on Tuesday, 5 March 2024 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors S. Hill (Chair), Leck (Vice-Chair), Bevan, Carlin, Davidson, 
C. Loftus, Philbin, C. Plumpton Walsh, Polhill, Thompson and Woolfall 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Gibbs, A. Plant, G. Henry, L. Wilson-Lagan, 
K. Thompson, L. Crampton, C. Nixon and C. Sturdy

Also in attendance: Councillor Stretch

Action
DEV42 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024, 
having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record.

DEV43 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the following applications 
for planning permission and, in accordance with its powers 
and duties, made the decisions described below.

DEV44 23/00452/FUL - PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF 
APARTMENT BLOCK CONSISTING OF 12 UNITS WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND PARKING FACILITIES 
ON VACANT LAND, THE RIDGEWAY, RUNCORN

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

Members were advised of the following corrections: 
Page 10 – reference to the roof material being grey roof tiles 
– this should read single ply membrane roof; and the bird 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE



breeding season is 1 March to 31 August inclusive.

It was noted that although the application was exempt 
from the requirements of Policy CS(R)13 – affordable 
housing, the Applicant is a Housing Association and would 
be providing 100% affordable homes on the site.  All 12 
apartments would be offered on an affordable rent to buy 
tenure. 

The Committee voted to approve the application.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit;
2. Plans;
3. Materials to be agreed (RD3 and GR1);
4. Submission of existing and proposed site levels 

(GR1);
5. Tree protection measures (HE5);
6. Submission of bird and bat box scheme (CS(R)20 

and HE1);
7. RAMS for badger and hedgehog during construction 

(CS(R)20 and HE1);
8. Lighting scheme (CS(R)20 and HE1);
9. No tree works between March and Sugust (CS(R)20 

and HE1);
10.Methodology statement for the removal of 

Cotoneaster (CS(R)20 and HE1);
11.Electric Vehicle Charging Points Scheme (C2);
12.Ground contamination (CS23 and HE8);
13.Submission of a Sustainable Urban Drainage 

Scheme (CS23 and HE9);
14.Verification of the Sustainable Urban Drainage 

Scheme (CS23 and HE9);
15.Sewage disposal (HE9);
16.Construction Management Plan (C1);
17.Limited construction hours (GR2);
18.Detail hard standing agreed (C2 and HE9);
19.Landscaping and management (GR1, GR3 and HE5);
20.Grampian style condition relating to off-site 

playground improvement (RD4);
21.Grampian style condition relating to off-site highway 

works (C1); and
22.Energy efficiency (CS(R)19).

DEV45 24/00016/FUL - PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF 
CONSERVATORY, CONSTRUCTION OF SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION AT 9 CEDERDALE PARK, 
WIDNES



The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

It was noted that the application was submitted by a 
Halton Councillor.  The Committee voted to approve the 
application.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:

1. The decision to grant permission and impose any 
conditions has been taken having regard to the 
relevant policies and proposals in the Development 
Plan set out below.  The Local Planning Authority has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner based on seeking solutions to problems 
arising in relation to dealing with planning applications 
in accordance with Part 6 of The Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015.

2. The development hereby permitted shall begin not 
later than 3 years from the date of this decision.

Reason: in accordance with Section 91 (as amended) 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

3. Development should be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans:

 HA2354 01 – Location plan
 HA2354 02 – Existing plans
 HA2354 03 – Proposed plans

Reason: for the avoidance of doubt.

4. The external surfaces of the development hereby 
permitted shall be constructed in the materials that 
match, or closely harmonise with the existing 
dwelling.

Reason: to ensure that the development has a 
satisfactory appearance, in accordance with Policy 
GR1 of the Halton Delivery and Allocations Local 
Plan.



DEV46 24/00018/FUL - PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION TO REPLACE EXISTING CONSERVATORY 
AT 7 CROSSGATES, WIDNES , WA8 3GA

The consultation procedure undertaken was outlined 
in the report together with background information in respect 
of the site.

It was noted that the application was submitted by a 
relative of an Officer employed in the Planning Department.  
The Committee voted to approve the application.

RESOLVED: That the application is approved subject 
to the following conditions (all pre commencement 
conditions have been agreed with the applicant):

1. The decision to grant permission and impose any 
conditions has been taken having regard to the 
relevant policies and proposals in the Development 
Plan set out below.  The Local Planning Authority has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner based on seeking solutions to problems 
arising in relation to dealing with planning application 
in accordance with Part 6 of The Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure 
(England) Order 2015.

2. The Planning Authority considers that all prior to 
commencement conditions included within the notice 
require resolution prior to commencement of 
development, since the works they relate to are so 
fundamental to the development permitted that it 
would have been otherwise necessary to recommend 
refusal of the schemes proposed.  Unless otherwise 
expressly stated against any individual condition, the 
listed conditions are not considered to go to the heart 
of the planning permission.

3. The development hereby permitted shall begin not 
later than 3 years from the date of this decision.

Reason: in accordance with Section 91 (as 
mentioned) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

4. Development should be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans:

 WA8 3GA/7/01 – Elevations and sections
 WA8 3GA/7/02 – Plans 



Reason: for the avoidance of doubt.

5. The external surfaces of the development hereby 
permitted shall be constructed in the materials that 
match, or closely harmonise with the existing 
dwelling.

Reason: to ensure that the development has a 
satisfactory appearance, in accordance with Policy 
GR1 of the Halton Delivery and Allocations Local 
Plan.

6. No development shall take place until a scheme of 
ground gas protection is submitted and agreed in 
writing.  This must include details of the integration 
with existing property.  Upon completion a verification 
report detailing how the Gas Protection Verification 
Scheme has been met.  

Reason: to ensure that the development is not put at 
unacceptable risk from ground gas from previously 
unidentified contamination sources at the 
development site in line with the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  Also in accordance with policies 
CS23 and HE8 of the Halton Delivery and Allocations 
Local Plan.

Meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.


